
Wagen und Behälter / Cart and tank / Chariot et récipient / Carello e contenitore 

 

 

 
 
 
 

EU declaration of conformity 
 
 
 
We  Birchmeier Sprühtechnik AG 
 Im Stetterfeld 1 
 CH-5608 Stetten 
 
 
hereby declare, that the motor sprayers 
 
 

Model: A 75 Benzin, Honda  

 A 75 Elektro, AR 252 EL   
 
 
described below conforms to the relevant fundamental safety and health requirements of the appropriate 
EU Directives both in its basic design and construction as well as in the version marketed by us. 
 
 
Directives pertinentes: 
 
 

2014/30/EU, 2006/42/CE, 2009/127/CE 
 
 
Appropriate internal measures have been taken to ensure that series-production units conform at all times 
to the requirements of current CE Directives and relevant standards. 
The signatory is empowered to represent and act on behalf of the company management. 
 
 
Stetten, 06.02.2012 
 
 
 
 
 
M. Zaugg 
Head of Development & Construction 
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Specifications 

Height x Width x Length: 950 mm x 680 mm x 1000 mm 

Electric motor: 1.1 kW  230 V / 50 Hz 

Gasoline engine: (see accompanying manual) 

Delivery rate: 25 l/min 

Spraying pressure: 25 bar 

Spraying height: Approx. 10 m 

Fluid tank : 75 l 

Weight gasoline / electric:  56 kg / 51 kg (incl. pump engine and hose winch) 

Pump oil: SAE 30 
Max. sound pressure level 
for electric motor:  76 db 
Max. sound pressure level 
for gasoline engine GP 160: 87 db 
 

 
 
Troubleshooting 
The purpose of this checklist is to assist you in rectifying minor malfunctions. If despite these efforts the problem 
still cannot be solved, please consult your dealer. 

The pump does not prime: 

Is the intake filter clean? 

 Clean the intake filter. 

Does the sprayer have a leak? 

 Check all unions of the intake line. 

Have all parts been correctly fitted? 

 Check the intake and discharge valves for correct fitting. 

Fluid emits erratically: 

What is the spraying pressure? 

 Adjust the spraying pressure to 5 bar. Increase the pressure as required.  

Is there a foreign object in the intake system? 

 Examine all intake system elements for foreign objects.. 

Delivery rate decays - pump noisy: 

Does the pump get enough oil? 

 Check the oil level in the oil gauge glass. Add oil if necessary (SAE 30). 

Does the oil discolor, or does the oil gauge glass overflow? 

 The diaphragms are damaged. Remove the pump cover and replace the diaphragms. Change the oil! 

In the case of problems with the engine please refer to the accompanying operating instructions.  
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Ersatzteilliste / Spare parts / Liste des pièces de rechange / Pezzi di ricambio 
 

Pos. Bezeichnung / Description / Désignation / Designazione Artikel-Nr. 

1 
Behälter 75 l ohne Anschlüsse / Tank 75 l without connectors / Récipient 75 l sans raccords / Contenitore 75 l 
senza connessioni 

118 000 03 

 
Kleber-Set bestehend aus: / Adhesive set consisting of: / Set adhésif qui se compose de: / Set di 
adesivi composta da: 

120 665 01 

2a Kleber Literskala / Adhesive liter scale / Échelle de litre adhésive / Adesivo scala del litro   

2b Warnhinweisekleber / Warnings adhesive / Avertissements adhésif / Avvertenze adesivo  

2c Kleber BMS A 75 / Adhesive BMS A 75 / Adhésive BMS A 75 / Adesivo BMS A 75   

3 Deckel kpl. / Cover compl. / Couvercle compl. / Coperchio compl. 501 396 07 

4 Einfüllsieb / Filling strainer / Filtre de remplissage / Filtro di riempimento 501 383 05 

5 
Frischwassertank kpl. 4.5 l / Fresh water tank compl. 4.5 l / Réservoir d’eau douce compl. 4.5 l / Contenitore di 
acqua fresca compl. 4.5 l 

120 666 01 

6 
Deckel kpl. für Frischwassertank / Cover compl. for fresh water tank / Cuovercle compl. pour réservoir d’eau 
douce / Coperchio compl. per contenitore di acqua fresca 

120 667 01 

7 
Winkel-Schlauchtülle mit Überwurfmutter / Hose nipple with cap nut / Raccord de tuyau avec écrou / 
Collegiamento di condotto con noce 

118 699 01 

8 Schlauchklemme / Hose clip / Collier / Pinza del tubo di gomma  20 501 346 06 

9 Rücklaufschlauch / Return hose / Tuyau de retour / Tubo flessibile di ritorno 15x3  L = 500 mm 502 521 02 

10 Entleerung / Emptying / Vidage / Svuotamento 120 668 01 

11 Saugfilter kpl. / Suction filter compl. / Filtre d‘aspiration compl. / Filtro di aspirazione compl. 116 996 01 

12 Filter / Filter / Filtre / Filtro 116 997 01 

13 
Saugschlauch / Dust extraction hose / Tuyau d‘extraction de poussière / Tubo flessibile dell‘aspirazione delle 
polveri  ø19x3.5,  L = 700 mm 

502 520 19 

14 Luftbereiftes Rad kpl. / Wheel and tyre compl. / Roue et pneu compl. / Ruota e maturo compl. 3.50/8 116 999 01 

15 Schlauch / Hose / Tuyau / Tubo flessibile  3.50/8 120 669 01 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 


